23 LC 126 0229

House Resolution 485

By: Representatives Cannon of the 58<sup>th</sup>, Neal of the 79<sup>th</sup>, Sharper of the 177<sup>th</sup>, Kendrick of the 95<sup>th</sup>, and Beverly of the 143<sup>rd</sup>

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Yandy Smith-Harris; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, Yandy Smith-Harris is a modern day renaissance woman and one of the
- 3 entertainment industry's most sought after executives for her extensive expertise; and
- 4 WHEREAS, Yandy Smith-Harris has amassed an impressive resume, which includes
- 5 authoring two books, founding beauty brand YELLE Skincare Inc., co-founding lifestyle
- 6 brand Everything Girls Love Inc. and nonprofit organization Partners Uplifting Our
- 7 Daughters and Sons Inc., and earning her Hollywood stripes as executive producer of
- 8 numerous successful films; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Yandy Smith-Harris is a member of the board of directors for the social justice
- organization Until Freedom, through which she has used her platform and influence to bring
- 11 attention to racial injustice, systemic racism, and economic disparities in urban
- 12 neighborhoods; and
- 13 WHEREAS, Yandy Smith-Harris is presently continuing to expand her work in the areas of
- beauty, television, film, and activism; and

23 LC 126 0229

15 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that this outstanding individual be

- 16 appropriately honored.
- 17 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 18 the members of this body recognize and commend Yandy Smith-Harris for her many
- 19 outstanding career achievements and extend best wishes for future health, happiness, and
- 20 success.
- 21 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 22 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 23 Yandy Smith-Harris.